4.8% 43.6% 107.0% 150.6% 20,886,438,503 10,239,649,457 57.1%

6.8% (current discount rate) 20.4% 48.3% 68.7% 15,822,003,794 5,250,531,287 75.4%

8.8% 7.5% 0.8% 8.3% 12,464,065,936 1,843,882,785 95.7%

• The change in accrued liability due to the change in discount rate of +/-1% or +/-2% was amortized over 20 years as a level

dollar amount (except for the "Amortization of Unfunded Accrued Liability over EARSP").

• In the case of a surplus, rates were calculated to equal the employer normal cost rate.  This is based on a provision in the

Public Employees' Pension Reform Act of 2013 (PEPRA) that requires a minimum employer contribution rate in combination

with employee contributions shall not be less than the normal cost rate.

• Numbers may not add due to rounding.

Risk Analysis

Page 62 | CalPERS State Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2021

Mortality Rate Sensitivity
The following tables show key valuation results under two alternate longevity scenarios, namely assuming rates of mortality are

10% lower or 10% higher than the current mortality assumption. This type of analysis highlights the impact on the plans of

improving or worsening mortality over the long term.

State Miscellaneous

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

10% lower mortality rates $133,748,994,761  $104,354,925,163  $29,394,069,598  78.00% 18.02%

Current mortality rates 130,697,372,927 104,354,925,163 26,342,447,764 79.80% 17.71%

10% higher mortality rates 127,905,170,710 104,354,925,163 23,550,245,547 81.60% 17.43%

State Industrial

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

10% lower mortality rates $5,664,648,128  $4,951,791,018  $712,857,110  87.40% 19.31%

Current mortality rates 5,550,468,220 4,951,791,018 598,677,202 89.20% 19.00%

10% higher mortality rates 5,445,504,170 4,951,791,018 493,713,152 90.90% 18.71%

State Safety

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

10% lower mortality rates $16,728,794,255  $14,950,460,803  $1,778,333,452  89.40% 24.05%

Current mortality rates 16,397,024,160 14,950,460,803 1,446,563,357 91.20% 23.69%

10% higher mortality rates 16,091,951,335 14,950,460,803 1,141,490,532 92.90% 23.36%

State Peace Officers & Firefighters

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

10% lower mortality rates $58,434,135,830  $46,172,239,586  $12,261,896,244  79.00% 31.72%

Current mortality rates 57,507,446,617 46,172,239,586 11,335,207,031 80.30% 31.36%

10% higher mortality rates 56,650,008,943 46,172,239,586 10,477,769,357 81.50% 31.03%

California Highway Patrol

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

10% lower mortality rates $16,077,566,592  $11,924,100,686  $4,153,465,906  74.20% 33.25%

Current mortality rates 15,822,003,794 11,924,100,686 3,897,903,108 75.40% 32.88%

10% higher mortality rates 15,585,856,329 11,924,100,686 3,661,755,643 76.50% 32.53%

Risk Analysis

Page 63 | CalPERS State Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2021

Inflation Rate Sensitivity
The following tables show key valuation results under two alternate inflation rate scenarios, namely assuming the price inflation

rate is 1% lower or 1% higher than the current assumption of 2.5%. For this analysis, the real rate of return is held constant at the

current assumption of 4.5%. This type of analysis highlights the impact on the plans of higher or lower inflation over the long term.

State Miscellaneous

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

-1% inflation rate $134,763,853,691 $104,354,925,163 $30,408,928,528 77.4% 18.62%

Current inflation rate 130,697,372,927 104,354,925,163 26,342,447,764 79.8% 17.71%

+1% inflation rate 120,011,362,761 104,354,925,163 15,656,437,598 87.0% 15.97%

State Industrial

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

-1% inflation rate $5,742,220,672 $4,951,791,018 $790,429,654 86.2% 19.98%

Current inflation rate 5,550,468,220 4,951,791,018 598,677,202 89.2% 19.00%

+1% inflation rate 5,070,225,377 4,951,791,018 118,434,359 97.7% 17.09%

State Safety

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

-1% inflation rate $16,962,926,481 $14,950,460,803 $2,012,465,678 88.1% 24.92%

Current inflation rate 16,397,024,160 14,950,460,803 1,446,563,357 91.2% 23.69%

+1% inflation rate 14,971,550,775 14,950,460,803 21,089,972 99.9% 21.30%

State Peace Officers & Firefighters

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

-1% inflation rate $59,563,026,813 $46,172,239,586 $13,390,787,227 77.5% 33.03%

Current inflation rate 57,507,446,617 46,172,239,586 11,335,207,031 80.3% 31.36%

+1% inflation rate 52,191,321,169 46,172,239,586 6,019,081,583 88.5% 28.03%

California Highway Patrol

As of June 30, 2021

Accrued
Liability

Market Value of
Assets

Unfunded Accrued
Liability/(Surplus)

Funded
Ratio

Total
Normal Cost

-1% inflation rate $16,390,226,026 $11,924,100,686 $4,466,125,340 72.8% 34.53%

Current inflation rate 15,822,003,794 11,924,100,686 3,897,903,108 75.4% 32.88%

+1% inflation rate 14,366,226,948 11,924,100,686 2,442,126,262 83.0% 29.41%

Risk Analysis

Page 64 | CalPERS State Actuarial Valuation – June 30, 2021

Maturity Measures
As pension plans mature they become more sensitive to risks. To understand plan maturity and how it affects the ability of a

pension plan sponsor to tolerate risk, it is important to understand how a plan is impacted by investment return volatility, other

economic variables and changes in longevity or other demographic assumptions.

One measure of a plan’s maturity is the ratio of retiree liability to total liability. A pension plan in its infancy will have a very low

ratio of retiree liability to total liability. As the plan matures, the ratio increases. A mature plan will often have a ratio above 60-65